

CNR DLNW01-009021-2024
SC No. 749-2024
STATE Vs. RAJKUMAR @ RAJU
FIR No. 330/2024
P.S PREM NAGAR
Under Section 307/506 IPC

12.11.2025

**Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Additional Public
Prosecutor for State.**

Accused produced from JC.

Despite awaiting of the privately engaged Counsel for accused for considerable time and repeated calls to said privately engaged Counsel by mother of accused, said privately engaged Counsel did not turn up. Accordingly, now accused wants to avail services in free legal aid for his defence; as such, services of Sh. Ashish Dahiya, Ld. CLADC in attendance are provided to accused.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Retired SI; HC Sudesh Kumar; HC Sukhveer and HC Karamvir examined as PW16, PW17, PW18 and PW19 respectively.

No other prosecution witness is in attendance.

SI Satender Kandhol is absent despite service.

Issue bailable warrants of Rs.5000/- of SI Satender Kandhol for the next date of hearing.

Fixed for **12/01/2026** remaining prosecution evidence.

All remaining witnesses, alongwith IO and MHC(M) with case property, if any, be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (DK)